
 
 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Monday, 5 November 2007 
 

Jeffery Room, Guildhall 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor: Tony Woods (Leader of the Council) 
Councillors: Brendan Glynane, Sally Beardsworth, Richard Church, 
  Trini Crake, Brian Hoare, Malcolm Mildren 
 
 
Interim Chief Executive  John Edwards 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact Annie May on 01604 837355 or 
e mail amay@northampton.gov.uk   
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 

Councillor A. Woods Leader 
Partnership and Improvement 
 

Councillor B. Glynane Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement & Safety 
 

Councillor S. Beardsworth Housing 
 

Councillor R. Church Regeneration 
 

Councillor T. Crake Environment 
 

Councillor B. Hoare Performance 
 

Councillor M. Mildren Finance 
 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Monday, 5 November 2007 at 6:00 pm. 

 
J. Edwards 

Interim Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  Members of the public wishing to address the Cabinet must 
register their interest by 12noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting Annie May on 01604 837355 or e mail 
amay@northampton.gov.uk  

 

   

 5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES   

 

   

 6. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL MEETING 
27 SEPTEMBER 2007FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET   

  Northampton Borough Council recognises the success of the 
Northampton Sea Cadet Unit as one of the leading Sea Cadet 
Units in the United Kingdom. This Council also recognises the 
benefit the Unit affords young people throughout the area. 
 
This Council confirms its commitment to supporting organisations 
that provide opportunities for young people throughout our 
Borough and beyond. In particular this Council confirms its 
commitment to supporting the continued success and 
development of the Northampton Sea Cadet Unit. 
 
In order to secure the continued success of the Northampton Sea 
Cadet Unit this Council requests Cabinet to resolve the issue as 
soon as practicable to enable the sea cadets to seek funding and 
continue their activities in Northampton. 
 
  

 

   

 7. GRANT OF LEASE OF MAGISTRATES COURT PREMISES AT 
CAMPBELL SQUARE TO HER MAJESTY'S COURTS SERVICE   

  Report of director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

   

 8. ALL SAINTS CONSERVATION AREA REAPPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 



  Report of Director People Planning and regeneration (copy 
herewith)  

   

 9. TRANSFER OF VOID HRA PROPERTIES TO NOTTINGHAM 
COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION   

  Report of Director of People Planning and Regeneration (copy 
herewith)  

 

   

 10. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY   

  Report of the Director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

   

 11. INTEGRATED PLANNING SERVICES AND ALLOCATION OF 
PLANNING DELIVERY GRANT(PDG)   

  Report of Director People Planning and Regeneration (copy 
herewith)  

 

   

 12. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007-08 ADDITIONS AND 
AMENDMENTS   

  Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

   

 (A) CASPAR PLUS PROJECTS   

 Report of Interim Chief Executive (copy to follow)  

 

  

 13. CAPITAL OUTTURN 2006/2007   

  Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

   

 14. PERFORMANCE    
   

 (A) BUDGET MONITORING 2007/08 PERIOD 6   

 Report of Director of Finance (copy herewith)  

 

  

 (B) PERFORMANCE MONITORING   

 Report of Interim Chief Executive (copy herewith)  

 

  

 15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
R
[...]
tion 
 
Cllr Richard Church 
 
Castle and St Crispin 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1  The report briefly describes the process which has been followed in carrying 

out a reappraisal of the All Saints Conservation Area, writing an accompanying 
management plan, considering a boundary amendment, and encouraging and 
incorporating public involvement in the reappraisal process. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the responses to the consultation process for the All Saints Conservation 

Area reappraisal and officer responses are noted. 
 
2.2 That the Conservation Area boundary be amended as shown on the plan 

attached to the reappraisal (Appendix 1). 
 
2.3 That the reappraisal document and accompanying management plan be            

adopted (Appendix 2). 
 
2.4 That the report be referred to the Planning Committee for information. 

Report Title 
 

All Saints Conservation Area Reappraisal and 
Management Plan 

Item No. 

8 
Appendices 

3 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/10/07 

 
 
 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
3.1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide up-to-date appraisals and 

management plans for all of its conservation areas.  The Planning Policy and 
Conservation team has a rolling programme to carry out these reappraisals 
and the All Saints Conservation Area was due for reappraisal this year.  The 
number of up-to-date appraisals and management plans is a BVPI, which 
contributes towards the Council’s performance targets.  Should the appraisal 
and management plan not be approved, our BVPI target for the current year 
will not be met. 

 
3.1.2 The All Saints Conservation Area was designated on 20 January 1976 and the 

boundary has remained unaltered from then.  The appraisal identifies the 
character of the area and those elements which make an important historic 
contribution.  The appraisal also identifies those areas which have a negative 
impact on the character of the area. 

 
3.1.3 In reviewing the Conse
[...]
d be transferred to NCHA by the Council at less than market 
value in return for nomination rights.  Five void properties have been identified 
that require substantial works to bring them up to lettable standards.  The 
reduction in the number of properties results in a reduction in the number of bed 
spaces from 30 to 26, the Housing Corporation are aware of this and the 
allocation of NAHP funding will be reduced accordingly.  It is proposed that 
these properties are transferred to NCHA at less than market value in return for 
nomination rights.  The Council will receive 100% nominations on the first lets 
and 75% thereafter for homeless families and others on the Housing Register. 

 

Report Title 
 

TRANSFER OF VOID HRA PROPERTIES TO 
NOTTINGHAM COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION 

Item No. 

9 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 9



2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That approval is given to transfer the five properties to NCHA for a total of 

£75,000 in return for nomination rights of 100% for the first lettings and 75% 
thereafter for homeless families and those on the Council’s Housing Register. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
Report Background 
3.1 NCHA supported by NBC received an allocation from the Housing Corporation 

for 2006/08 to refurbish six properties on the basis that these would be 
transferred to them at less than market value in return for nomination rights.  
The following five Housing Revenue Account (HRA) properties have been 
identified as being suitable for transfer.  These are long term voids as they 
require substantial works to bring them up to lettable standards: - 
 

• 4, Eastfield Road 

• 40, Merthyr Road 

• 144, Kingsley Road 

• 15, St Peter’s Gardens 

• 16, St Peter’s Gardens 
 

3.2 Estimates prepared during 2006 by the Council for the refurbishment of these 
properties was £155,000 (approx).  The works proposed in these estimates 
would bring the properties up to lettable standard, but not up to Decent Homes 
Standard in all cases.  It had 
[...]
dit 

Plans 

Budget 

Process 

Corporate 

Plan 

Management 

Teams 

Full 

Council 

Audit 

Committee 

Risk 

Management 

Group 

Corporate 

Planning 

Members 

Bimonthly 

Performance 

Reviews 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/10/07 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
5th November 2007 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
People, Planning and Regeneration 
 
Councillor Richard Church 
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To advise Cabinet on the results of the staff consultation regarding the 

Indicative Structure presented to Cabinet on 30th July 2007. 
 
1.2 To present amendments proposed to the Indicative Structure as a result of the 

consultation. 
 
1.3 To propose the allocation of Planning Delivery Grant for 2007/2008. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the result of the formal staff consultations set out in 

Appendix 1 and the amended structure set out in Appendix 3. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes the progress and key dates in the appointment process for 

Head of Planning, Development Control Manager and Building Control 
Manager. 

 

Report Title 
 

Establishing an Integrated Planning Service and use of 
Planning Delivery Grant 2007/2008 

Item No. 

11 
Appendices 

3 

Agenda Item 11



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/10/07 

2.3 That Cabinet agrees to allocate £224,620 of the 2007/2008 Planning Delivery 
Grant to support the implementation of the Indicative Structure in 2008/2009. 

 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the proposed allocation of the balance of Planning Delivery 

Grant for 2007/2008 of £220,000 and £148,000 as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 That Cabinet delegates the authorisation of specific allocations against the 

£220,000 and £148,000 Capital to the Corporate Director (People, Planning 
and Regeneration) in consultation with the Director of Finance and Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Services. 

 
2.6 That Cabinet agrees the appointment to Head of Planning, Development 

Control Manager and Building Control Manager posts within existing budgets 
and Planning Delivery Grant. 

 
2.7 That Cabinet considers the financial implications of the Indicative Integrated 

Planning Structure as part of the budget process for 2008/2009 and beyond. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
Report Background 
 
3.1 Cabinet agreed the proposed Indicative Integrated Planning Service Structure, 

as a basis for formal staff consultations at its meeting on 30th July 2007. 
 
3.2 Since then, formal consultations have taken place with all potentially affected 

staff.  The last of these consultations was completed on 9th October 2007.  
 
3.3 The summary of responses is set out in Appendix 1.  The results are generally 

supportive of the integrated structure, led by a professionally qualified Planner.  
The Appendix sets out against each key issue, the proposed action.  Some 
are agreed and reflected in the amended structure set out in Appendix 3, 
others are noted, but await the views of the Head of Planning, when 
appointed.  There are a few responses which, if agreed, would lead to an 
increase in the number of posts and, in turn, cost of service.  These are not 
agreed at this stage as the  proposed increase in cost of Planning Service is 
considered to be in line with working towards an Excellent Service at below 
average cost.  This will need continual review as part of Service Planning and 
Value for Money consideration. 

 
3.4 Retention packages have been agreed with five Development Control 

Planners, whose posts have met agreed criteria.  This has stabilised the 
service, while the new structure is filled. 

 
3.5 All vacant posts in Planning Policy have staff in place and appointments have 

been made to the Assistant Development Control Manager’s post,  
Development Control Principal Planner an
[...]
06-07 Onwards 

5.4 Cabinet Report – 1 October 2007 – General Fund Capital Programme 2007-
08 – Additions and Amendments 

5.5 Cabinet Report – 1 October 2007 – Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme 2007-08 – Approval of Schemes 

 
 

 
Bev Dixon, Finance Manager – Capital & Treasury, ext 7401  

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/10/07 

 
  

CABINET REPORT 
 

SIGNATORIES 

 

 

 
Following Call-Over and subsequent approval by Management Board, 
signatures are required for all Key Decisions before submitting final versions 
to Meetings Services. 
 
 
 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Monitoring Officer 
or Deputy 

 
 

  

Section 151 Officer 
or Deputy 

   

 
 

 

Report Title 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007-08 – ADDITIONS AND 
AMENDMENTS 

Date Of Call-Over 17 October 2007 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/29/10/07 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
5 November 2007 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request approval for further additions and 

amendments to the Council’s Capital Programme for 2007-08. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1    That the Cabinet approve: 

a) The proposed additions to the Council’s General Fund capital 
programme for 2007-08, listed at paragraph 3.2.6 & 3.2.7  

b) The funding sources for the proposed additions to the Council’s General 
Fund capital programme for 2007-08 listed at paragraph 3.2.6 and 3.2.7 

c) That approval for the scheme for improved car parking provision in 
communal areas for flats, a sub project of the Designing out Crime 
project, be subject to a consultation exercise.  

 

Report Title 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007-08 – FURTHER ADDITIONS 
AND AMENDMENTS 

Item No. 12a 
Appendices 

Ag
[...]
bsequently agreed by Cabinet on 29th January 2007.  

3.1.3 The Council’s Revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme 
for 2006-07 was agreed by Cabinet on 29th January 2007.  

 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The outturn expenditure and funding position for the Council’s capital 

programme for 2006-07 has now been determined. Annex A shows the 
outturn position on a scheme by scheme basis, with an indication of the value 
and percentage of the variance of actual expenditure compared with budget. 
The information is split by HRA/GF, and set out by Directorate and Service. 
The commentary indicates the reasons for any significant variances.   

3.2.3    Annex B shows how the capital programme for 2006-07 has been funded. 

3.2.4  There will be some slippage of expenditure from 2006-07 into the current 
financial year. On 29 January 2007 Cabinet approved the following:  

“… the principle that slippage between years for capital schemes …. should 
be more automatic, subject to the approval of the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer (or nominated representative). A report would then be brought to 
Cabinet after the end of each financial year detailing the capital outturn and 
reporting the approved slippage …… it will be adopted for the 2006/07 
financial year onwards and will be more explicitly detailed in the Council’s 
Financial Management Framework which is currently under review“ 

3.2.5  The amount of slippage required to complete capital schemes started in 2006-
07 or before, is still being determined by officers and this will be reported back 
to Cabinet at their next meeting on 3 December.  The report will also indicate 
how the slippage is to be funded. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1  Cabinet are asked to: 

•  Note the outturn position for the Council’s capital programme for 2006-
07, and how this was funded. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/10/07 

• Note that a report on capital programme slippage will be brought to 
Cabinet 3 Decemb
[...]
ojected outturn position for the current financial Year. 

Appendix 1 of the report provides further background information.  The report 
also refers to management action being taken in response to the forecast and to 
minimise the impact on the Council’s general fund reserves at the end of the 
financial year. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Cabinet to note the report and the actions being taken to manage the 
forecast overspend. 

2.2 Cabinet approve the virements as detailed in the attached annex to realign 
the Streetscene Budgets. 

2.3 Cabinet approve a virement of £30k from the Corporate Initiatives (LABGI) 
Earmarked Reserve for the Christmas lights. 

2.4 Cabinet approve the virement of £50k for the Sheep Street public 
conveniences. 

Report Title 
 

BUDGET MONITORING 2007/08 – POSITION AS AT THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2007 

Item No. 

14a 
Appendices 

5 

Agenda Item 14a



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/10/07 

2.5 Cabinet approve a virement of £10k from the Corporate Initiatives (LABGI) 
Earmarked Reserve for the Northamptonshire Rape Crisis Centre. 

2.6 Cabinet approve that the additional LABGI funding allocation notified to the 
authority be added to the Corporate Initiatives earmarked reserve when it is 
received. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council approved the General Fund Revenue Budget on 21st February    

2007.  The 2007/08 budget preparation process identified a substantial gap in 
funding.  This was bridged by a combination of policy, efficiency and base 
budget savings of £5.2m.  This included a requirement for the temporary use 
of reserves of £0.89m. 

3.1.2 In addition to the funding included in the original budget that was set early in 
2007, the Council has been awarded £592k Planning Delivery Grant (25% of 
which must be used for capital purposes), the highest for any district outside 
London, as well as £280k intervention grant from DCLG.  These amounts are 
not yet reflected in the figur

Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 5 November 2007 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 5 November 2007 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Glynane (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Church, Hoare and Mildren 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Crake.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the proceedings of the special meeting held on 18 October 2007 were signed 
by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Mr Chris Grethe, Councillor Hadland and Councillor Tavener be 
granted leave to address the Cabinet in respect of item 6 “Notice of 
Motion regarding the Sea Cadet Corp. 

(2) That Mr Steve Winder be granted leave to address the Cabinet in 
respect of items 8 “All Saints Conservation Area Reappraisal and 
Management”, 9 “Transfer of Void HRA Properties to Nottingham 
Community Housing Association” and 12(A) “Capital Programme 
CASPAR Plus Projects”. 

(3) That Mr Norman Adams be granted leave to address the Cabinet in 
respect of item 9 “Transfer of Void HRA Properties to Nottingham 
Community Housing Association”.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.  
 

6. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL MEETING 27 SEPTEMBER 
2007FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET 

Mr Chris Grethe then addressed the Cabinet on the Notice of Motion as printed on the 
agenda regarding Northampton Sea Cadets Unit commenting that he hoped the unit would 
get help with its funding as it was a very valid body for the town which did a lot for young 
people.  He therefore urged Cabinet to assist the Sea Cadets in whatever way it could. 
 
Councillor Hadland then addressed the Cabinet stressing the importance of the Sea Cadets 
and their role within the community.  He briefly outlined the background leading to the 
submission of the emergency motion to Council in September.He stated that what the Sea 
Cadets needed was a 25 year lease as this was one of the preconditions of their being able 
to obtain funding.  Without this condition they would experience difficulties in being able to 
obtain committed funding.Therefore what was required from Cabinet was a clear indication 
that it would support the Sea Cadets.  Councillor Hadland added that there were many ways 
of providing the 25 year security and that it need not necessarily be a case of 25 years at the 
current premises occupied by the Sea Cadets. 
 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 5 November 2007 

Councillor Tavener then addressed the Cabinet stating that she understood that there had 
been a meeting between the Leader and Deputy Leader and the Sea Cadets the previous 
week when it had been indicated that the Council would be willing to grant a ten year lease.  
She stated that she was pleased that this meeting had taken place but urged that Cabinet 
find a way by whatever means it could to achieve the 25 year security. 
 
Consideration was then given to the Notice of Motion as printed on the agenda.  Councillor 
Woods confirmed that he and Councillor Glynane had met with the Sea Cadets and that they 
clearly did a lot of good work and had a high profile in the town.  He stated that they had 
been advised of various improvements that the Sea Cadets wished to carry out to their 
existing premises including installation of pontoons and the fact that they would need to find 
ways to fund these improvements.  At this stage the Sea Cadets would be looking at ways of 
raising funding to do the improvements and it was up to Cabinet also to look at innovative 
ways to improve the existing facilities.  It was stressed that Cabinet was fully supporting the 
Sea Cadets to achieve what was best for them and what was best for the town.  Councillor 
Woods stressed that the Sea Cadets were not at risk and that Cabinet would be trying to 
assist them to achieve their goals acknowledging that they were doing a fantastic job with a 
very impressive Sea Cadet Unit and that Cabinet must do all it could to support them. 
RESOLVED: That the Notice of Motion be received and the position be noted.  
 

7. GRANT OF LEASE OF MAGISTRATES COURT PREMISES AT CAMPBELL 
SQUARE TO HER MAJESTY'S COURTS SERVICE 

This item was withdrawn.  
 

8. ALL SAINTS CONSERVATION AREA REAPPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Mr Steve Winder addressed the Cabinet commenting that this was basically a good initiative 
which removed a few of the previous anomalies.  However he stated that he had a slight 
concern with regard to Gold Street.  He stated that Gold Street in its present form was quite 
important in providing a service for nearby residents such as Spring Boroughs.  He stated 
that the residents of the surrounding areas got a lot of benefit from the particular mix of 
shops in Gold Street and that it would be of less benefit to the community should the Gold 
Street area become predominantly a restaurant area. 
 
Councillor Church as the Portfolio Holder submitted the report which outlined the process in 
carrying out a reappraisal of the All Saints Conservation Area,the writing an accompanying 
Management Plan, consideration of a boundary amendment, and encouraging and 
incorporating public involvement in the reappraisal process.  He stated that page 17 showed 
the current boundary and proposed extensions.  He referred to Mr Winder’s address and 
stated that it was a valuable comment that affordable shops were needed for the people of 
the area and that Mr Winder might wish to direct his comments to the Central Area Action 
Plan Consultation. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the responses to the consultation process for the All Saints 

Conservation Area Reappraisal and officer responses be noted. 
(2) That the Conservation Area boundary be amended as shown on the 

plan attached to the reappraisal (at Appendix 1). 
(3) That the reappraisal document and accompanying management plan 

be adopted (at Appendix 2). 
(4) That the report be referred to the Planning Committee for information. 
 

  
 

9. TRANSFER OF VOID HRA PROPERTIES TO NOTTINGHAM COMMUNITY 
HOUSING ASSOCIATION 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 5 November 2007 

Mr Steve Winder addressed the Cabinet stating that he was against the transfer of 
Northampton Borough Council properties in general but could understand why in this 
instance this particular transfer would take place.  He referred to the need for a common 
service standard highlighting the difficulties that could occur when properties under different 
management operated different management standards.  A general set of standards would 
make more sense. 
 
Mr Adams then addressed Cabinet agreeing with Mr Winder regarding common service 
standards.  In referring to the report he noted that Option 2 was being recommended for 
approval.  However he urged that Option 3 be considered very carefully as an alternative. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth as the relevant Portfolio Holder then presented the report responding 
to the issues raised in the addresses.  She stated that she was in agreement with the 
benefits of a common service standard and that this was in fact being pursued.  She then 
explained the reasons for choosing Option 2 over Option 3 and the repercussions of going 
with Option 3.  She then referred to the report which advised that Nottingham Community 
Housing Association had been allocated Housing Corporation National Affordable Housing 
Programme funding for the purpose of refurbishing five properties in the Borough.  The 
options available were outlined in the report with the preferred option being Option 2. 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be the confirmed option and that approval be given to transfer 

the five properties to Nottingham Community Housing Association (NCHA) for 
a total of £75,000 in return for nomination rights of 100% for the first lettings 
and 75% thereafter for homeless families and those on the Council’s Housing 
Register.  

 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Councillor Mildren as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report advising of 
improvements in the Council’s risk management processes and seeking approval to the 
present risk management policy and revised strategy as set out under Appendices 1 and 2 of 
the report.  It was noted that the Risk Management Policy and Strategy was reviewed 
annually. 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted and the Council’s Risk Management 

Policy and Revised Strategy be approved. 
  
 

11. INTEGRATED PLANNING SERVICES AND ALLOCATION OF PLANNING 
DELIVERY GRANT (PDG) 

Councillor Church as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report regarding the 
establishment of an integrated planning service and use of the Planning Delivery Grant for 
2007/2008.  The report outlined the results of the staff consultation regarding the indicative 
structure that had been presented to Cabinet on 30 July 2007 and detailed the amendments 
proposed as a result of this consultation.  In addition the report advised of how the Planning 
Delivery Grant for 2007/2008 was proposed to be allocated.  It was noted that the next stage 
was for the detailed structure to be financially appraised.  It was further noted that the 
selection phase for appointments to  the three posts had already commenced. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the results of the formal staff consultations set out in Appendix 1 

and the amended structure set out in Appendix 3 be noted. 
(2) That the progress and key dates in the appointment process for Head 

of Planning, Development Control Manager and Building Control 
Manager be noted. 

(3) That approval be given to allocate £224,620 of the 2007/2008 
Planning Delivery Grant to support the implementation of the indicative 
structure in 2008/2009. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 5 November 2007 

(4) That the proposed allocation of the balances of Planning Delivery 
Grant for 2007/2008 of £220,000 and £148,000 as set out in Appendix 
2 of the report be noted. 

(5) That the authorisation of specific allocations against the £220,000 and 
the £148,000 capital be delegated to the Corporate Director (People 
Planning and Regeneration) in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration. 

(6) That approval be given to appoint a Head of Planning, Development 
Control Manager and Building Control Manager posts within existing 
budgets and Planning Delivery Grant. 

(7) That the financial implications of the indicative integrated planning 
structure as part of the budget process for 2008/2009 and beyond be 
noted.  

 

12. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007-08 ADDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS 

Councillor Mildren as the Portfolio Holder submitted a report seeking approval for additions 
and amendments to the Council’s Capital Programme for 2007-08 in terms of improvements 
to Corporate buildings and the implementation of a Legal Case Management System. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the proposed additions to the Council’s General Fund Capital 

Programme for 2007-08 listed at paragraph 3.2.6 in terms of 
improvements to Corporate buildings and 3.2.7 in terms of the 
implementation of a Legal Case Management System be agreed. 

(2) That the funding sources for the proposed additions to the Council’s 
General Fund Capital Programme for 2007-08 listed at paragraphs 
3.2.6 and 3.2.7 be approved. 

  
 

12A  CASPAR PLUS PROJECTS 

Mr Steve Winder addressed Cabinet stating that he was pleased to have the information 
contained in this report as difficulties were being encountered in getting information about 
the CASPAR project as residents and members of the public could not attend or address the 
CASPAR meetings.  He had also encountered difficulties in trying to access the minutes 
from these meetings.  He stated that essentially there appeared to be a basic lack of public 
information generally regarding this particular CASPAR project and that this was of some 
concern. 
 
Councillor Mildren as the Portfolio Holder submitted a report seeking approval for further 
additions and amendments to the Council’s Capital Programme for 2007-08 in terms of 
disabled access for the Spring Boroughs Café and for various other schemes requiring 
Cabinet approval under the externally funded CASPAR programme.  These included 
designing out crime and various environmental and recreational improvements as set out 
under paragraph 3.2.7 of the report. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the proposed additions to the Council’s General Fund Capital 

Programme for 2007-08 listed at paragraph 3.2.6 (Spring Boroughs 
Café Disabled Access) and 3.2.7 (Designing Out Crime and 
Environmental and Recreational Improvements) be approved. 

(2) That the funding sources for the proposed additions to the Council’s 
General Fund Capital Programme for 2007-08 listed at paragraphs 
3.2.6 and 3.2.7 be approved. 

(3) That approval for the scheme for improved car parking provision in 
communal areas for flats, a sub-project of the Designing Out Crime 
project, be subject to a consultation exercise.  

 

13. CAPITAL OUTTURN 2006/2007 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 5 November 2007 

Councillor Mildren as the Portfolio Holder submitted a report advising of the Outturn 
Expenditure and Funding Position for the Council’s Capital Programme for 2006-07.  It was 
noted that the amount of slippage required to complete capital schemes started in 2006-07 
or before was still being determined by officers and that this would be reported back to 
Cabinet at its next meeting on 3 December.  The report would also indicate how the slippage 
was to be funded. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the outturn position for the Council’s capital programme for 2006-

07 and how this was funded be noted. 
(2) That a report on capital programme slippage be submitted to the next 

meeting of Cabinet on 3 December 2007.  
 

14. PERFORMANCE 

14A  BUDGET MONITORING 2007/08 PERIOD 6 

Councillor Mildren as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report which identified the 
projected outturn position for the current financial year.  It was noted that Appendix 1 of the 
report provided further background information.  The report also referred to the management 
action being taken in response to the forecast and to minimise the impact on the Council’s 
General Fund Reserves at the end of the financial year.  It was noted that Appendix A 
presented the identified variations from the approved budget that were giving rise to a 
forecast net overspend of £379,000 compared to £272,000 as forecast at the end of August 
2007.  This would reduce down to £77,000 should an application to capitalise severance 
costs to the DCLG be agreed. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report and the actions being taken to manage the forecast 

overspend be noted. 
(2) That Cabinet approve the virements as detailed in the annex attached 

to realign the street scene budgets. 
(3) That approval be given to a virement of £30,000 from the Corporate 

Initiatives (LABGI) earmarked reserve for the Christmas lights. 
(4) That approval be given to the virement of £50,000 for the Sheep Street 

Public Conveniences. 
(5) That approval be given to a virement of £10,000 from the Corporate 

Initiatives (LABGI) earmarked reserve for the Northamptonshire Rape 
Crisis Centre. 

(6) That Cabinet approve that the additional LABGI funding allocation 
notified to the authority be added to the Corporate Initiatives 
earmarked reserve when it is received.  

 

14B  PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Councillor B Hoare as the relevant Portfolio Holder presented the monthly performance 
monitoring report advising of the Council’s performance for September 2007 against monthly 
performance indicators and quarterly reported indicators for the period July to September 
2007.  He stated that this was the first time that some of the quarterly indicators were being 
brought before Cabinet.  In discussing the report particular mention was made to the crime 
figures and to the turnaround time with regard to void properties. 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be received and noted.  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 5 November 2007 

 

16. EQUAL PAY REVIEW/ AUDIT PAY AND GRADING (3) 

Councillor B Hoare as the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted a report advising on the 
progress to identify and resolve potential equal pay claims and to recommend for 
subsequent decision by General Purposes Committee the process for settling any 
proceedings judged to be necessary.  
 RESOLVED:(1) That the current progress and the delegated authority  
                                under the Constitution for the Solicitor to the Council 
                              to settle proceedings be noted.   
                                  

(2) That the position be referred to the General Purposes 
Committee to confirm or amend the approach being taken 
.                   .                                          

The meeting concluded at 7.30pm.  
 


